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backgroundbackground

Metropolitan Planning Organizations use Metropolitan Planning Organizations use 
FourFour--Step travel demand Models for Planning Step travel demand Models for Planning 
and Policy Decisionsand Policy Decisions
FourFour--Step Models aggregate traffic, Step Models aggregate traffic, 
providing no detailed analysisproviding no detailed analysis



Background Background –– ContCont’’dd

Microscopic simulation models perform Microscopic simulation models perform 
detailed operational analysisdetailed operational analysis
But, microscopic models have intensive data But, microscopic models have intensive data 
needs and are timeneeds and are time--consuming to developconsuming to develop









CHOOSING MITSIMCHOOSING MITSIM

Jointly decided by the Des Moines Area MPO Jointly decided by the Des Moines Area MPO 
and the Iowa DOTand the Iowa DOT

For the entire Des Moines metropolitan areaFor the entire Des Moines metropolitan area



CHOOSING MITSIMCHOOSING MITSIM
Immediate application Immediate application --

•• Evaluate the network level impact of various Evaluate the network level impact of various 
construction staging scenariosconstruction staging scenarios

•• Devise work zone traffic management system for Devise work zone traffic management system for 
the Ithe I--235 reconstruction project (Flak, et al 2002)235 reconstruction project (Flak, et al 2002)



MITSIMMITSIM

TransCADTransCAD®®







Peak Hour ModelPeak Hour Model

Covers majority of Des Moines AreaCovers majority of Des Moines Area
–– 200 square miles200 square miles

One of the largest microscopic simulation One of the largest microscopic simulation 
model networksmodel networks



One of the largest microscopic simulation One of the largest microscopic simulation 
model networksmodel networks
•• 1,479 Nodes1,479 Nodes
•• 3,756 links3,756 links
•• 5,479 segments5,479 segments
•• 10,657 lanes10,657 lanes
•• 1,979 sensors1,979 sensors
•• 791 traffic signals791 traffic signals
•• Approximately 200 intersectionsApproximately 200 intersections
•• 2,500 Lane Miles2,500 Lane Miles









Des Moines Area MPO recognizes Des Moines Area MPO recognizes ––

the traditional travel demand model projects the traditional travel demand model projects 
future Ofuture O--Ds and link volumesDs and link volumes

MITSIMMITSIM’’s strength lies in being able to s strength lies in being able to 
perform operational analyses for a large range perform operational analyses for a large range 
of scenarios, including ITS applicationsof scenarios, including ITS applications







DES MOINES AREA MPO BELIEVES DES MOINES AREA MPO BELIEVES ––

MITSIM becomes more important as MITSIM becomes more important as 
transportation planning moves from new transportation planning moves from new 
construction to operations and maintenanceconstruction to operations and maintenance

MITSIM will provide for better analysis of MITSIM will provide for better analysis of 
alternatives to adding capacity for improving alternatives to adding capacity for improving 
the transportation systemthe transportation system



Des Moines Area MPO Believes Des Moines Area MPO Believes --

MITSIM will be useful in evaluating MITSIM will be useful in evaluating 
alternatives in the planning modealternatives in the planning mode

-- Geometric Design and Alternative ImprovementsGeometric Design and Alternative Improvements
-- Route Diversion (construction planning)Route Diversion (construction planning)
-- ITS and Incident ManagementITS and Incident Management
-- Evacuation PlanningEvacuation Planning



Des Moines Area MPO Believes Des Moines Area MPO Believes ––

MITSIM becomes more important as MITSIM becomes more important as 
transportation planning moves from new transportation planning moves from new 
construction to operations and maintenanceconstruction to operations and maintenance
MITSIM will provide for better analysis of MITSIM will provide for better analysis of 
alternatives to adding capacity for improving the alternatives to adding capacity for improving the 
transportation systemtransportation system



Des Moines Area MPO Believes Des Moines Area MPO Believes --

MITSIM, as a micro simulation model, is an MITSIM, as a micro simulation model, is an 
additional additional tooltool

MITSIM does not replace the traditional travel MITSIM does not replace the traditional travel 
demand modeldemand model

Having both tools offers a very powerful Having both tools offers a very powerful 
modeling systemmodeling system


